
Oracle® Content Database
Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite  

10g (10.1.3.2) 

B32192-01

November 2006



Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite, 10g (10.1.3.2) 

B32192-01

Copyright © 2002, 2006, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Primary Author:  Ginger Tabora

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they 
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected 
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, 
or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other 
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in 
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. 
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these 
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any 
purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on 
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data 
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" 
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As 
such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation 
and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license 
agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial 
Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 
94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such 
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs.

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its 
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third 
parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. 
You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services 
from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: 
(a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the 
third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased 
products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from 
dealing with any third party.



iii

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................    v

1   Oracle Content DB Overview

What Is Content Management? .............................................................................................................   1-1
About Oracle Content DB.......................................................................................................................   1-1
About Oracle Content DB Administration .........................................................................................   1-1
Signing On to Oracle Content DB for the First Time........................................................................   1-2

2   Oracle Content DB Site-Level Administration

Oracle Content DB Site Administration ..............................................................................................   2-1
Oracle Content DB Role Administration.............................................................................................   2-1
Oracle Content DB User Administration.............................................................................................   2-1

Managing Oracle Content DB Users ...............................................................................................   2-2
Managing Oracle Content DB Groups ............................................................................................   2-2

Oracle Content DB Category Administration.....................................................................................   2-2
Managing Oracle Content DB Category Properties......................................................................   2-2

3   Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration

 Oracle Content DB Container Administration ..................................................................................   3-1
Managing Oracle Content DB Containers ......................................................................................   3-1

 Oracle Content DB Security Administration .....................................................................................   3-2
Managing Oracle Content DB Administrator Roles .....................................................................   3-2
Managing Oracle Content DB User Access Roles .........................................................................   3-3

Oracle Content DB Library Administration .......................................................................................   3-6
 Oracle Content DB Configuration Administrator ............................................................................   3-6

Managing Workflow Processes........................................................................................................   3-6
Setting Oracle Content DB Library Defaults ..................................................................................   3-7

 Oracle Content DB Content Administration .....................................................................................   3-8
Managing Oracle Content DB Content ...........................................................................................   3-8
Managing the Oracle Content DB Archive.....................................................................................   3-8

 Oracle Content DB Quota Administration.........................................................................................   3-8
Managing Oracle Content DB Library Quota ................................................................................   3-9

 Other Oracle Content DB Roles ...........................................................................................................   3-9



iv

Glossary

Index



v

Preface

Oracle Content Database (Oracle Content DB) is a consolidated, database-centric 
content management application that provides a comprehensive, integrated solution 
for file and document life cycle management. Oracle Content DB provides both 
Windows and Web interfaces. This release of Oracle Content DB ships with Oracle 
WebCenter Suite, a set of tools and services that you can use to build applications that 
are transactional, analytical, and dynamic in a product context.

Oracle Content DB runs on Oracle Application Server and Oracle database, and 
provides a scalable content management repository. This guide describes application 
administration functions for Oracle Content DB.

Audience
This document is intended for Oracle Content DB application administrators, such as 
User, Category, or Quota Administrators. Oracle Content DB system administrators 
should refer to Oracle Content Database Administrator’s Guide for information about 
system administration tasks.

Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive 
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to 
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading 
technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be 
accessible to all of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility 
Program Web site at

http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The 
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an 
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text 
that consists solely of a bracket or brace. 



vi

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or 
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes 
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites. 

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services
Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services 
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, seven days a week. For TTY 
support, call 800.446.2398.

Related Documents
For more information, see the following documents:

Oracle Content DB
■ Oracle Content Database Administrator’s Guide

Oracle WebCenter Framework
■ Oracle WebCenter Framework Developer’s Guide

■ Oracle WebCenter Framework Error Messages Guide

■ Oracle WebCenter Framework Tutorial

Oracle Application Server
■ Oracle Application Server Concepts

■ Oracle Application Server Installation Guide for your platform

■ Oracle Application Server Release Notes for your platform

■ Oracle Application Server Administrator’s Guide

■ Oracle Application Server Performance Guide

■ Oracle HTTP Server Administrator’s Guide

■ Oracle BPEL Process Manager Developer’s Guide

■ Oracle Internet Directory Administrator’s Guide

Oracle Database
■ Oracle Database Administrator's Guide

■ Oracle Database Concepts

■ Oracle Database Backup and Recovery Basics

■ Oracle Database Advanced Security Administrator's Guide

■ Oracle Database Performance Tuning Guide

■ Oracle Database Backup and Recovery User's Guide

■ Oracle Database Net Services Administrator's Guide

■ Oracle Database Globalization Support Guide

■ Oracle Database Oracle Clusterware and Oracle Real Application Clusters Administration 
and Deployment Guide

■ Oracle Text Reference



vii

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.



viii



Oracle Content DB Overview 1-1

1
Oracle Content DB Overview

This chapter provides an overview of the Oracle Content DB application. This chapter 
contains the following topics:

■ What Is Content Management?

■ About Oracle Content DB

■ About Oracle Content DB Administration

■ Signing On to Oracle Content DB for the First Time

What Is Content Management?
Content management systems enable organizations to support the life cycle of content. 
The life cycle of content typically consists of creating, editing, publishing, and 
archiving. For example, content is created by one or more authors. Over time, that 
content may be edited and approved for publication. Once the content has been 
published, it may be replaced by another form of content and archived or removed 
from use.

Content management can improve an organization's knowledge sharing and 
communication capability. Content management systems improve users' efficiency by 
making content readily available.

In addition, content management systems may include version control, workflow, 
security, and more.

About Oracle Content DB
Oracle Content DB is a consolidated, database-centric content management system 
that provides a comprehensive, integrated solution for file and document life cycle 
management. Oracle Content DB enables enterprise customers to use one highly 
scalable, manageable, and usable application to manage all of their unstructured 
information.

About Oracle Content DB Administration
There are two types of administration for Oracle Content DB: system administration 
and application administration.

■ System administration involves managing Oracle Content DB processes, such as 
starting and stopping the nodes, services, and servers, tuning the system to ensure 
reliability and performance, changing Site settings, and registering custom 
workflow processes. System administrators typically use Oracle Enterprise 



Signing On to Oracle Content DB for the First Time

1-2 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

Manager 10g Application Server Control (Application Server Control) to perform 
system administration functions for Oracle Content DB.

■ Application administration involves managing users, quota, Libraries, categories, 
and content at the Site and Container levels. Application administration is divided 
into multiple administrator roles that can be assigned at the Site level only, or at 
both the Site and Container levels.

A single user can act in multiple roles. In addition, each role has a different set of 
access privileges.

Signing On to Oracle Content DB for the First Time
Initially, when Oracle Content DB is installed, a default user is assigned. The user 
name depends on the user repository selected for use with Oracle Content DB:

■ If you are using Oracle Internet Directory as the user repository for Oracle Content 
DB, use the orcladmin user name and password to log into Oracle Content DB 
for the first time. This user has all the application administration roles.

■ If you are using a third-party LDAP server as the user repository for Oracle 
Content DB, use the user name and password you provided during Oracle 
Content DB installation to log into Oracle Content DB for the first time. This user 
has all the application administration roles.

■ If you are using a file-based user repository with Oracle Content DB, use the 
contentadmin user name to log into Oracle Content DB for the first time. The 
password for this user is the same as the Oracle Content DB schema password. 
This user has all the application administration roles.

After you have created additional users in your user repository, and after those users 
have logged in to Oracle Content DB, you can delegate application administration 
roles to other users, as needed. A user can have more than one role, and more than one 
user may be assigned the same role.

In particular, you can designate the Security Administrator role to a user, and in turn, 
that Security Administrator can designate the remaining application administrator 
roles to other users.

Once users have been assigned administrator roles, they can sign in to the application 
as a regular user, and decide whether or not they want to be in administrator mode by 
selecting Switch to Administration Mode.



Oracle Content DB Site-Level Administration 2-1

2
Oracle Content DB Site-Level Administration

This chapter provides conceptual information for Oracle Content DB Site-level 
administration. This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Oracle Content DB Site Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Role Administration

■ Oracle Content DB User Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Category Administration

Oracle Content DB Site Administration
Site Administrators can provide the ability to grant public access for specific items and 
allow Library creation requests for the Site folder. Site Administrators can also specify 
which user access roles are available, as well as the order in which they appear under 
the Sharing tab.

Oracle Content DB Role Administration
Role Administrators can add, remove, and change the order of the roles that are 
available to users at the Library and Folder levels. Users assigned this role will be able 
to see the Role Administration link when they switch to Administration Mode in the 
Oracle Content DB Web client.

Oracle Content DB User Administration
Once a user has been provisioned into Oracle Content DB, they can sign in to the 
application.

User Administrators manage all users and groups within a Site. User Administrators 
can perform the following tasks:

■ Set and modify user preference defaults

■ Search for all users in a Site

■ Add and remove members of a group

■ Assign a group member the Group Manager role

■ Create and delete groups



Oracle Content DB Category Administration

2-2 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

Managing Oracle Content DB Users
User Administrators can search for all users in a Site, as well as set and modify the 
following user default preferences:

■ Set the number of files to list in a user's My Recent Files report

■ Allow users to change how many files are listed in their My Recent Files report

■ Determine how often users should be prompted for their password when using a 
Web Distributed Authoring and Versioning (WebDAV) client

■ Allow users to change how often they are prompted for their password when 
using a WebDAV client

■ Assign the document language, character set, and the character encoding when 
UTF-8 does not work

Managing Oracle Content DB Groups
User Administrators manage all groups in a Site. They have Group Manager access for 
all groups in a Site, which allows them to add and remove members from a group, and 
assign the Group Manager role to a group member.

Once a Group Manager is assigned, then the Group Manager can modify and delete 
existing member properties of the groups they manage.

Oracle Content DB Category Administration
By associating categories with files and modifying the attributes of a category, users 
can organize and classify their information. Users can also search for files by category 
and by a category’s attributes.

Users can categorize files by applying categories to them in the File Properties 
window. Configuration Administrators and administrators of Libraries and folders 
can exclude or specify required or optional categories for folders. If required, users 
must enter information for these categories when uploading or checking in files.

Categories can be divided into subcategories, and can have one or more attributes. 
Categories are created and configured for a Site by the Category Administrator. 
Categories are listed and sorted by name.

Category Administrators manage categories within a Site. They can create categories 
for a Site, defining a hierarchy of categories and subcategories available to users in a 
Site. In addition, Category Administrators modify and delete categories, as well as add 
additional categories to any point in the category hierarchy.

Managing Oracle Content DB Category Properties
Category Administrators can create, modify, and delete categories within a Site. A 
name must be provided for each category when it is created.

Category Administrators can also add and remove category attributess. The only 
modification that can be made to an existing attribute is the default value, and 
whether or not it can be prompted.



Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration 3-1

3
Oracle Content DB Site-Level and

Container-Level Administration

This chapter provides conceptual information for Oracle Content DB Site and 
Container-level administration. This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Oracle Content DB Container Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Security Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Library Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Configuration Administrator

■ Oracle Content DB Content Administration

■ Oracle Content DB Quota Administration

■ Other Oracle Content DB Roles

 Oracle Content DB Container Administration
A Container is a special kind of folder that can contain other Containers or Libraries. 
Containers let Oracle Content DB administrators organize the folder hierarchy in a 
logical way. For example, Containers could be created for geographical regions or by 
division. Users can see only the Containers to which they have access.

Managing Oracle Content DB Containers
Container Administrators can create, remove, and modify Container properties, such 
as the name and description.

Only Container Administrators can create and delete Containers. Containers may have 
default folder configuration settings that are inherited by Libraries created in the 
Container. In addition, a Container can be configured to allow or to limit Library 
creation to users and groups with specific privileges. Container Administrators can 
also enable Library creation requests through a workflow process.

In addition, Containers have Library defaults for categories, workflow, and version 
creation. By default, these settings are inherited by all Libraries created in the 
Container. There are no default security settings for Libraries in Containers.

Only a Container Administrator can delete a Container.



Oracle Content DB Security Administration

3-2 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

 Oracle Content DB Security Administration
Security Administrators can add, remove, or modify administrator and user access 
roles. Only Security Administrators can modify Site and Container access roles. They 
can also manage the access roles of Libraries, folders, and files within the Container.

Managing Oracle Content DB Administrator Roles
Security Administrators can assign administrative roles to any user in the Site. Each 
administrative role must be filled by at least one user.

Administration that can be performed only at the Site level is divided into the 
following roles:

■ Site Administrator

Can provide the ability to grant public access for specific items and allow Library 
creation requests for the Site folder. Site Administrators can also specify which 
user access roles are available, as well as the order in which they appear under the 
Sharing tab.

■ Role Administrator

Can rename roles and set role descriptions.

■ User Administrator

Manages groups and some user preference defaults.

■ Category Administrator

Creates categories for the Site, defining a hierarchy of categories and subcategories 
available to Site users; can add additional categories anywhere in this hierarchy; 
and can add or remove attributes for all categories.

Administration that can be performed at both the Site and Container levels is divided 
into the following roles:

■ Quota Administrator

Manages the quota of allocated disk space for Libraries throughout the Site.

■ Configuration Administrator

Manages all folders and files, as well as configuration settings. Sets the default and 
actual configuration of the Site, Containers, Libraries, and folders for categories, 
version creation, and workflow processes.

■ Library Administrator

Creates and sets the initial configurations and security of Libraries. Can rename 
and delete libraries, as well as set descriptions. Once the Library is created the 
Library Administrator cannot update the configuration or security settings.

■ Container Administrator

Creates and deletes Containers. Enables Library creation requests.

■ Security Administrator

Manages the security configurations for the Site, Containers, Libraries, folders, 
and files.

■ Content Administrator



Oracle Content DB Security Administration

Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration 3-3

Manages all Site content; has access to all content in the Site; can unlock files 
locked by any user; can rename and delete Libraries; and can restore deleted files 
from the archive.

In addition to administration roles, the following roles can be assigned at the Site and 
Container levels:

■ Container Viewer

Views Containers and their properties. Can also request for Library creation if the 
option is enabled.

■ Library Creator

Views Container properties and can create Libraries, as well as view Container 
properties and create Libraries for sub Containers.

Managing Oracle Content DB User Access Roles
Security Administrators can assign access roles to any user in a Library, folder, and 
file. The following access roles can be assigned to users:

■ Administrator

– View the properties of a Library, folder, file, or link

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a Library, file, folder, or link 

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Add files to a folder

– Copy, delete, and move folders and files

– Create folders

– Add a version for a version-controlled file

– Check-in and check-out

– Add, delete, or modify the security configuration of a Library, folder, or file

– Update and delete Libraries

– Add, delete, or modify any configuration category on a folder or file, except 
for quota

■ Administrative Assistant

– View the properties of a Library, folder, file, or link

– Add files to a folder

– Create folders

– Add, delete, or modify the security configuration of a folder or file

– Add, delete, or modify any configuration category on a folder or file, except 
for quota

– Modify security settings



Oracle Content DB Security Administration

3-4 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

■ Approver

– View the properties of a Library, folder, file, or link

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Copy folders and files

■ Author

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Add files to a folder

– Copy, delete, and move folders and files

– Create folders

– Add a version for a version-controlled file

■ Commentator

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Copy folders and files

■ Content Editor

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers



Oracle Content DB Security Administration

Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration 3-5

– Lock and unlock files

– Add files to a folder

– Copy folders and files

– Create folders

– Add a version for a version-controlled file

■ Custodian

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Add files to a folder

– Copy, delete, and move folders and files

– Create folders

■ Discoverer

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

■ Limited Author

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Add, delete, or modify the category information of a file

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Add files to a folder

– Create folders

– Add a version for a version-controlled file

– Copy folders and files

■ Manager

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– Add files to a folder

– Create folders

– Add, delete, or modify the security configuration of a folder, or file

■ Organizer

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– Add, delete, modify, and view the category information of a file



Oracle Content DB Library Administration

3-6 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

– Update the content of a file that is not version-controlled

– Rename and update the properties of a file or folder

– Modify the Library, folder, or file to which a link refers

– Lock and unlock files

– Copy, delete, and move folders and files

■ Reader

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Copy folders and files

■ Reviewer

– View the properties of a Library, folder, or file

– View the content and category information of a file

– Copy folders and files

Oracle Content DB Library Administration
Libraries are the first level in the Oracle Content DB folder hierarchy where content is 
added. Members must be added to a Library, and a Library is visible only to Site and 
Container level administrators and members of the Library.

Library Administrators can create and delete Libraries, but they cannot change the 
configuration settings of the Library after it has been created. Library Administrators 
can also move Libraries if they have Container Administrator privileges in the target 
Site or Container. In addition, Library Administrators can rename and set Library 
descriptions.

 Oracle Content DB Configuration Administrator
Configuration Administrators set all the default actions for Libraries, including 
version creation, categories, and workflow. They can also modify any existing Library 
or folder settings to which they have access. In addition, Configuration Administrators 
set all the defaults for folders and documents within a Library.

Managing Workflow Processes
An Oracle Content DB workflow process defines a set of operations to be executed 
before or after a particular workflow-enabled action occurs.

A workflow process is triggered as soon as a workflow operation occurs in the target 
(destination) folder. For example, if the Delete operation is controlled by a workflow 
process, the workflow process starts automatically when a user deletes an item in the 
folder.

Oracle Content DB uses Oracle Workflow to manage workflow processes. Oracle 
Workflow is configured and integrated with Oracle Content DB during Oracle Content 
DB configuration.

Oracle Content DB comes with two default workflow processes:



Oracle Content DB Configuration Administrator

Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration 3-7

■ Parallel vote: All approvers review the submitted files or request at the same time. 
The number of approvals or rejections for a completed approval or rejection is set 
in the Workflow tab of the folder or Library Properties window.

■ Serial approval: Each approver reviews the submitted files or request in turn, one 
approver at a time. All reviewers must approve the request to complete the 
approval process; a single rejection ends the review process, and results in the 
request being rejected.

Custom workflows can be created in Oracle BPEL Process Manager, an Oracle product 
that provides a framework for designing, deploying, monitoring, and administering 
processes based on BPEL standards.

Custom workflows can be blocking or nonblocking. A blocking workflow is one that 
requires an action for it to complete. For example, you can create a blocking workflow 
to handle document approval for publication: action on the part of the approvers is 
required before a document is published. An example of a nonblocking workflow is 
one that handles sending out notifications for published documents; in this case, a 
document can be published without waiting for the notifications to be sent.

Setting Oracle Content DB Library Defaults
Configuration Administrators can set the following default actions for a Library:

■ Version creation

– Set the version model (Automatic, Manual, or No Versioning)

– Set the maximum number of versions to retain

– Enable automatic version labeling and select label format

– Disallow version model selections to be modified

■ Categories

– Select which categories are available

– Select defaults for all categories available in the system, such as whether a 
category must be associated with all content, or whether a particular attribute 
should be required

– Disallow category selections to be modified

■ Workflow process

– Select which operations are controlled by workflow processes

– Select the workflow process used to control each workflow-controlled 
operation

– Specify if a workflow requires approval

– Add and remove approvers 

– Enable automatic approval of requests sent by approvers

– Set the number of approvals required to approve

– Set the number of rejections required to reject

– Disallow workflow selections to be modified



Oracle Content DB Content Administration

3-8 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite

 Oracle Content DB Content Administration
Content Administrators manage all content within a Site. They have access to and can 
perform various file operations on all Site content. Content Administrators have access 
to all Libraries, with all permissions except for the ability to set or configure security. 
Content Administrators can delete Libraries, as well as manage the archive, and can 
perform various operations on files within the archive.

In addition, Content Administrators can view properties of a Site or Container, 
depending on whether or not they have Site-level or Container-level access.

Managing Oracle Content DB Content
Content Administrators manage and have access to all content in the Site. Content 
Administrators can perform the following file operations:

■ Lock and unlock files

■ Set and view content

■ Set and view categories

■ Add version-controlled files

■ Delete Libraries

■ Create, copy, and delete folders and files

■ Modify Library, folder, and file names and descriptions

■ Move files to and from various folders within the Site

Content Administrators can also set virus scanning to detect and repair infected 
files, if antivirus integration has been enabled by the system administrator.

Managing the Oracle Content DB Archive
Content Administrators manage and have access to all content within the archive. In 
addition, Content Administrators can restore and remove files from the archive. 
However, Content Administrators cannot change the security settings of content in the 
archive.

 Oracle Content DB Quota Administration
Quota is the measurement of storage usage in Oracle Content DB. Each Library is 
allocated a quota by the Quota Administrator. The contents of each Library and Trash 
folder count against the Library's allocated quota. When the Library's quota is 
exceeded, Library members cannot store additional content in the Library.

The Quota Administrator can modify the quota of any Library. Approving a quota 
request automatically changes the quota for the Library.

Quota Administrators can view and change quota through the Library Properties 
page. Quota Administrators can also browse or search for a Library by name. The 
Quota Administrator can view the allocated and used quota and change the allocated 
quota for any Library.

Quota Administrators can view files, folders, and the configuration of all Libraries, but 
they do not have access to the content.



Other Oracle Content DB Roles

Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration 3-9

Managing Oracle Content DB Library Quota
Quota Administrators manage all the quota within the Site, and can perform the 
following tasks:

■ Search for Libraries within a Site

■ View the consumed quota for the Site

■ Assign the default quota for all newly created Libraries within the Site

■ Approve requests for additional Library quota

■ Modify allocated Library quota

 Other Oracle Content DB Roles
In addition to administration roles, there are two additional roles that can be assigned 
at the Site and Container levels: Container Viewer and Library Creator.

Container Viewers can view Containers and their properties. All users are assigned 
the Container Viewer role on the Site folder.

Library Creators can view Container properties and can create Libraries at the Site or 
Container level.

These roles can be accessed without being in Administration Mode.



Other Oracle Content DB Roles

3-10 Oracle Content Database Application Administrator’s Guide for Oracle WebCenter Suite



Glossary-1

Glossary

access roles

Oracle Content DB  security is based on access roles, which specify what kind of 
access a user has to files, folders, Libraries, Containers, and links in Oracle Content 
DB . Each role is made up of a set of permissions. A permission represents the ability to 
perform a specific Oracle Content DB  action or operation.

Administration Mode

Oracle Content DB Administration Mode provides access to application 
administration functions, such as allocating quota and assigning roles.

application administration

Oracle Content DB application administration involves managing users, quota, 
Libraries, security, categories, and content.

approvers

An approver, in a workflow request, is a specified user who must either approve or 
reject the request. 

archive

The Oracle Content DB Site contains an archive folder. When a file or folder is deleted, 
the item is moved to the Trash folder of the Library containing the file or folder. When 
an item is deleted from the Trash folder, the Trash folder is emptied, and the item is 
moved to the archive folder. Depending on Site configuration, items in the archive 
folder may be automatically deleted after a specified period of time. Files and folders 
in the archive folder can be recovered and restored by the Site's Content 
Administrators.

category

A category is a unit of information by which files and folders may be classified. In 
Oracle Content DB, users associate metadata with a file or folder by assigning one or 
more categories to it. Users can use categories to create intelligent searches for files and 
folders. Categories may be divided into subcategories, and may have one or more 
category attributes. Categories are created and configured for the Site by Category 
Administrators.

category attributes

A category attribute is additional information added to define a category in Oracle 
Content DB.



Glossary-2

check-out/check-in

One mechanism for creating a new version of a file is check-out/check-in. Each file can 
be checked out by only one user at a time, enforced by a locking mechanism. Checking 
in a file creates a new version from the working copy, and then destroys the working 
copy. The new version becomes the latest version of the file, and like any document 
version, is immutable and thus cannot be further updated. The lock acquired at 
check-out is released, allowing other users to check out the document.

Container

A Container is a special type of Oracle Content DB folder. The Container provides 
users and administrators with greater flexibility in organizing files and folders. For 
instance, Containers could be used to organize the Site by a company's business 
divisions or office locations. Only Libraries and Containers can be stored in a 
Container.

Library

A Library is a special type of folder in Oracle Content DB. Unlike Containers and 
regular folders, each Library has a Trash Folder and an allocated quota of disk space.

metadata

Data that provides information about, or documentation of, other data managed 
within an application or environment. In Oracle Content DB, users associate metadata 
with a file or folder by assigning one or more categories to the file or folder.

Oracle Workflow

Oracle Workflow is a system that supports business process definition, automation, 
and integration.

Personal Library

A Personal Library is a Library that is set up for, and managed by, a single user. 
Personal Libraries may or may not be available, depending on whether or not the User 
Administrator has enabled Personal Libraries in your Oracle Content DB Site.

quota

Quota is the amount of disk space allocated for a Library.

Site

The Oracle Content DB Site is an organizational entity that is used to manage settings 
for all Oracle Content DB users. The Site has an allocated quota that specifies the 
amount of content (in MB, GB, or TB) that can be stored in the Site.

system administration

Oracle Content DB system administration involves the following tasks:

■ Planning for Oracle Content DB deployment

■ Installing and configuring Oracle Content DB

■ Optionally customizing their Oracle Content DB deployment by enabling an 
antivirus solution, BFILE archiving or aging, and other options

■ Managing the Oracle Content DB domain, nodes, services, and servers

■ Performing system tuning and troubleshooting

■ Managing the Oracle Content DB Site



Glossary-3

■ Managing custom BPEL workflows

UTF-8

A character encoding format used to represent a sequence of 16-bit Unicode characters 
with an equivalent sequence of 8-bit characters, no one of which is zero. This sequence 
of characters can be represented using an ordinary C language string. If your 
operating system does not support UTF-8, you can enter another Distributed 
Authoring and Versioning (DAV) character encoding format in user preferences.

version-control

A version controlled file has a version history, consisting of a series of versions. Each 
version has both content and metadata for the document. Updating the document's 
content or metadata causes a new version to be created. In general, once a version is 
created it is immutable. If versioning is enabled for a folder or Library, and Manual 
Versioning is selected for the Versioning Model, users can create a version-controlled 
document only through explicit check-out and check-in operations. If versioning is 
enabled for a folder or Library, and Automatic Versioning is selected for the 
Versioning Model, updates to a file's content or category information will result in the 
automatic creation of a new version.

version history

Information about the saved versions of a file. Accessible from the Version Properties 
window for a file, the version history displays the working copy of the file and a table 
of the file's saved versions.

Web Distributed Authoring and Versioning (WebDAV)

WebDAV is the Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF) standard for collaborative 
authoring on the World Wide Web. It consists of a set of extensions to the Hypertext 
Transfer Protocol (HTTP). These extensions facilitate collaborative editing and file 
management among users located remotely from each other on the Internet.

workflow processes

A workflow process defines a series of events that must be achieved before a certain 
workflow-enabled action takes place. There are two kinds of workflow processes:

■ Parallel: In a parallel review workflow process, all approvers review the submitted 
files or request at the same time. The number of approvals or rejections for a 
completed approval or rejection is set in the Workflow tab of the folder or Library 
Properties window.

■ Serial: In a serial review workflow process, each approver reviews the submitted 
files or request in turn, one approver at a time. All reviewers must approve the 
request to complete the approval process; a single rejection ends the review 
process, and results in the request being rejected.

working copy

A working copy is the editable copy of a file. When a file is checked out, a 
server-resident working copy is created as a copy of the latest version. Similar to a file 
version, the working copy has both content and metadata for the document, and can 
be overwritten by that user any number of times. The working copy is visible only to 
the user who checked out the document. The user who checked out the document may 
update the working copy.



Glossary-4



Index-1

Index

A
administrator roles, managing, 3-2
administrators

Application, 1-2
System, 1-1

Application Administrator, 1-2
archive, managing, 3-8

C
category administration, about, 2-2
Category Administrator, about, 2-2
category attributes, 2-2
category properties, managing, 2-2
configuration administration, about, 3-6
Configuration Administrator, about, 3-6
container administration, about, 3-1
Container Administrator, about, 3-1
Container Viewer, about, 3-9
containers, managing, 3-1
content administration, about, 3-8
Content Administrator, about, 3-8
content management, about, 1-1
content, managing, 3-8
contentadmin user, 1-2
custom workflows, 3-7

G
granting public access, 3-2
groups, managing, 2-2

L
LDAP servers

Oracle Internet Directory, 1-2
third-party, 1-2

Libraries, deleting, 3-8
Library administration, about, 3-6
Library Administrator, about, 3-6
Library creation, limiting, 3-1
Library Creator, about, 3-9
Library defaults, setting, 3-7
Library quota, managing, 3-9

M
My Recent Files, 2-2

O
Oracle BPEL Process Manager, 3-7
Oracle Content DB

about, 1-1
getting started, 1-2

Oracle Content DB administration, about, 1-1
Oracle Internet Directory, 1-2
Oracle Workflow, 3-6
orcladmin user, 1-2

Q
quota administration, about, 3-8
Quota Administrator, about, 3-9

R
role administration, about, 2-1
Role Administrator, about, 2-1

S
security administration, about, 3-2
Security Administrator, about, 3-2
Site administration, about, 2-1
Site Administrator, about, 2-1
System Administrator, 1-1

U
user access roles

Administrative Assistant, 3-3
Administrator, 3-3
Approver, 3-4
Author, 3-4
Commentator, 3-4
Content Editor, 3-4
Custodian, 3-5
Discoverer, 3-5
Limited Author, 3-5
Manager, 3-5
managing, 3-3



Index-2

Organizer, 3-5
Reader, 3-6
Reviewer, 3-6

user administration, about, 2-1
User Administrator, about, 2-1
user preferences, setting, 2-1
users

contentadmin, 1-2
managing, 2-2
orcladmin, 1-2

UTF-8, 2-2

V
version model, 3-7
virus scanning, 3-8

W
workflow processes

blocking, 3-7
managing, 3-6
nonblocking, 3-7
parallel vote, 3-7
serial approval, 3-7


	Contents
	Preface
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Related Documents
	Conventions

	1 Oracle Content DB Overview
	What Is Content Management?
	About Oracle Content DB
	About Oracle Content DB Administration
	Signing On to Oracle Content DB for the First Time

	2 Oracle Content DB Site-Level Administration
	Oracle Content DB Site Administration
	Oracle Content DB Role Administration
	Oracle Content DB User Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Users
	Managing Oracle Content DB Groups

	Oracle Content DB Category Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Category Properties


	3 Oracle Content DB Site-Level and Container-Level Administration
	Oracle Content DB Container Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Containers

	Oracle Content DB Security Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Administrator Roles
	Managing Oracle Content DB User Access Roles

	Oracle Content DB Library Administration
	Oracle Content DB Configuration Administrator
	Managing Workflow Processes
	Setting Oracle Content DB Library Defaults

	Oracle Content DB Content Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Content
	Managing the Oracle Content DB Archive

	Oracle Content DB Quota Administration
	Managing Oracle Content DB Library Quota

	Other Oracle Content DB Roles

	Glossary
	Index
	A
	C
	G
	L
	M
	O
	Q
	R
	S
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 35
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /EuroMono-Bold
    /EuroMono-BoldItalic
    /EuroMono-Italic
    /EuroMono-Regular
    /EuroSans-Bold
    /EuroSans-BoldItalic
    /EuroSans-Italic
    /EuroSans-Regular
    /EuroSerif-Bold
    /EuroSerif-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerif-Italic
    /EuroSerif-Regular
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Symbol
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


